

No. 21-40137

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

LAUREN TERKEL; PINEYWOODS ARCADIA HOME TEAM, LIMITED;
LUFKIN CREEKSIDE APARTMENTS, LIMITED; LUFKIN CREEKSIDE
APARTMENTS II, LIMITED; LAKERIDGE APARTMENTS, LIMITED;
WEATHERFORD MEADOW VISTA APARTMENTS, L.P.; MACDONALD
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT, L.L.C.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION; ROCHELLE P.
WALENSKY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE
CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION; SHERRI A.
BERGER, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING CHIEF OF STAFF
FOR THE CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION;
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES; XAVIER BECERRA, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Texas, Tyler Division

BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE THE STATE OF TEXAS

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

JUDD E. STONE II
Solicitor General
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov

LANORA C. PETTIT
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The State of Texas

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

No. 21-40137

LAUREN TERKEL; PINEYWOODS ARCADIA HOME TEAM, LIMITED;
LUFKIN CREEKSIDE APARTMENTS, LIMITED; LUFKIN CREEKSIDE
APARTMENTS II, LIMITED; LAKERIDGE APARTMENTS, LIMITED;
WEATHERFORD MEADOW VISTA APARTMENTS, L.P.; MACDONALD
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT, L.L.C.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION; ROCHELLE P.
WALENSKY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE
CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION; SHERRI A.
BERGER, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING CHIEF OF STAFF
FOR THE CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION;
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES; XAVIER BECERRA, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants-Appellants.

Under the fourth sentence of Fifth Circuit Rule 28.2.1, amicus curiae the State of Texas, as a governmental party, need not furnish a certificate of interested persons.

/s/ Judd E. Stone II

JUDD E. STONE II

Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae

The State of Texas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Supplemental Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. The Commerce Power Must Be Interpreted in Its Historical Context and in the Light of the States’ Traditional Regulation of Real Property	3
A. At the Founding, “commerce” was synonymous with “trade”	4
B. At the founding, leasehold interests were <i>not</i> commerce	5
C. The Founders left regulation of property—including leases— to the States	7
II. The CDC’s Eviction Moratorium Exceeds Congress’s Power Under Article I	8
A. The Commerce Clause does not empower an agency of the Executive Branch to create an eviction moratorium	8
B. Congress cannot order a nationwide moratorium on residential evictions under the Commerce Clause	9
C. The CDC’s order violates the Tenth Amendment	17
III. Accepting the United States’ Position Would Functionally Grant Police Powers to the Federal Government	19
Conclusion.....	22
Certificate of Service.....	23
Certificate of Compliance	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Co. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	9
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013)	3
<i>African Methodist Episcopal Church v. Lucien</i> , 756 F.3d 788 (5th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	1
<i>Brackeen v. Haaland</i> , 994 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2021) (en banc) (per curiam)	17
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936)	9
<i>Chi. B & Q Ry. v. Illinois</i> , 200 U.S. 561 (1906)	19
<i>Ex parte Burrus</i> , 136 U.S. 586 (1890)	19
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	9
<i>Fid. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	8
<i>GDF Realty Invs., Ltd. v. Norton</i> , 326 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2003)	11, 12
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824)	3, 21
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	1
<i>Groome Res. Ltd. v. Parish of Jefferson</i> , 234 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2000)	9

Haywood v. Drown,
 556 U.S. 729 (2009) 17

Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States,
 379 U.S. 241 (1964) 21

Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.,
 471 U.S. 707 (1985) 15

Holcombe v. Lorino,
 79 S.W.2d 307 (Tex. 1935) 7

Jacobson v. Massachusetts,
 197 U.S. 11 (1905) 20

Jones v. United States,
 529 U.S. 848 (2000) 12, 13

Maryland v. King,
 567 U.S. 1301 (2012) 1

Marine Indem. Ins. Co. of Am. v. Lockwood Warehouse & Storage,
 115 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 1997) 6-7

Massachusetts v. EPA,
 549 U.S. 497 (2007) 1

Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts,
 471 U.S. 724 (1985) 20

Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.,
 501 U.S. 252 (1991) 1

Morrow v. Corbin,
 62 S.W.2d 641 (Tex. 1933) 18

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
 567 U.S. 519 (2012) *passim*

NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.,
 301 U.S. 1 (1937) 2, 3

PDVSA US Litig. Tr. v. Lukoil Pan Ams. LLC,
 991 F.3d 1187 (11th Cir. 2021) 12

Printz v. United States,
 521 U.S. 898 (1997) 10, 18

Reno v. Condon,
 528 U.S. 141 (2000) 18

Roberts v. Cooper,
 61 U.S. 467 (1857) 12

Russell v. United States,
 471 U.S. 858 (1985) 12, 13

Testa v. Katt,
 330 U.S. 386 (1947) 17

Tex. Ass’n of Bus. v. Tex. Air Control Bd.,
 852 S.W.2d 440 (Tex. 1993) 18

Texas v. EPA,
 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016) 1

United States v. Corona,
 108 F.3d 565 (5th Cir. 1997) 13

United States v. Ho,
 311 F.3d 589 (5th Cir. 2002) 13, 15

United States v. Lopez,
 514 U.S. 549 (1995) *passim*

United States v. Morrison,
 529 U.S. 598 (2000) *passim*

United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.,
 315 U.S. 110 (1942) 11

Welton v. Missouri,
 91 U.S. 275 (1875) 9

Wickard v. Filburn,
 317 U.S. 111 (1942) 10, 12

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:

U.S. Const.:

art. I 8, 9, 21

art. I, § 8, cl. 3 *passim*

art. I, § 8, cl. 18 11, 16

art. VI, cl. 2 17

amend. X 8, 17

Controlled Substances Act of 1970,

21 U.S.C. ch. 13, subch. I 14

42 U.S.C. § 264(a) 2

Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act, Pub. L. No. 116-136, § 4024, 134 Stat. 281 (2020)8

Tex. Prop. Code:
 ch. 927
 § 24.005.....7

42 C.F.R. § 70.2.....2

Miscellaneous:

Adam Winkler, *We the Corporations* (2018)4

Alex Kozinski, *Introduction to Volume Nineteen*,
 19 Harv. J.L. Pub. Pol’y 1 (1995) 21

Arthur Meier Schlesinger, *The Colonial Merchants and the American Revolution, 1763-1776* (1918)..... 4, 7

Bernard Bailyn, *The Ideological Origins of the American Revolution* (2017).....7

Bernard Bailyn, *Voyagers to the West: A Passage in the Peopling of America on the Eve of the Revolution* (1988).....6

David Schultz, *Political Theory and Legal History: Conflicting Depictions of Property in the American Political Founding*, 37 Am. J. Legal Hist. 464 (1993)6

Edward A. Hartnett, *Distinguishing Permissible Preemption from Unconstitutional Commandeering*, 96 Notre Dame L. Rev. 351 (2020)..... 18

Edwin G. Burrows & Mike Wallace, *Gotham: A History of New York City to 1898* (1999).....6

Endangerment and Cause or Contribute Findings for Greenhouse Gases Under Section 202(a) of the Clean Air Act, 74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009).....20

Forrest McDonald, *Novus Ordo Seclorum: The Intellectual Origins of the Constitution* (1985) 7

Geoff Walsh, *The Finger in the Dike: State and Local Laws Combat the Foreclosure Tide*, 44 Suffolk U.L. Rev. 139 (2011)..... 10

Gordon S. Wood, *The American Revolution: A History* (2002).....4

Gottfried Dietze, *In Defense of Property* (1963).....5

Interagency Working Group on Social Cost of Greenhouse Gases, *Technical Support Document* (Feb. 2021)20

Jack Rakove, *Revolutionaries: A New History of the Invention of America* (2010)6

James W. Ely, Jr., *The Guardian of Every Other Right* (3d ed. 2008)8

John Phillip Reid, *Constitutional History of the American Revolution: The Authority of Rights* (1986).....5

Mary Ann Glendon, *The Transformation of American Landlord-Tenant Law*, 23 B.C. L. Rev. 503 (1982)6

Nathan S. Chapman & Michael W. McConnell, *Due Process as Separation of Powers*, 121 Yale L.J. 1672 (2012)3

Our History - Our Story, CDC (Dec. 4, 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/2z3adbfv>.....2

Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989)5

Randy E. Barnett, *The Original Meaning of the Commerce Clause*, 68 U. Chi. L. Rev. 101 (2001)5

Restatement of Contracts (1932) 12

Rhys Isaac, *The Transformation of Virginia, 1740-1790* (1982)5

Robert H. Bork & Daniel E. Troy, *Locating the Boundaries: The Scope of Congress’s Power to Regulate Commerce*, 25 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 849 (2002)9

Temporary Halt in Residential Evictions to Prevent the Further Spread of COVID 19,
 85 Fed. Reg. 55,292 (Sept. 4, 2020) 12, 14, 18
 86 Fed. Reg. 8,020, 8,021 (Feb. 3, 2021)12, 14

The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution (John P. Kaminski & Gaspare J. Saladino eds., 1997)8

The Federalist (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)..... 2, 5, 7

Wesley J. Campbell, *Commandeering and Constitutional Change*, 122 Yale L.J. 1104 (2013)..... 17

Willi Paul Adams, *The First American Constitutions: Republican Ideology and the Making of the State Constitutions in the Revolutionary Era* (Rita & Robert Kimber trans., 1973).....7

William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England*.....6
